

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/16/2020 4:07 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 97456-0

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

---

VINCENT L. FOWLER,  
Petitioner

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent

---

---

*In the Matter of the Personal Restraint Petition of Vincent L. Fowler*  
Division Two of the Court of Appeals No. 51029-4-II

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER VINCENT FOWLER**

---

---

JOHN HENRY BROWNE, WSBA #4677  
CRAIG SUFFIAN, WSBA #52697  
Attorneys for Petitioner

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN HENRY BROWNE, P.S.  
800 Norton Building  
801 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104-3414  
(206) 388-0777

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
II. <u>ISSUES FOR WHICH REVIEW HAS BEEN GRANTED</u> .....	2
III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	9
A. REMAND FOR CONSIDERATION ON THE MERITS IS REQUIRED BECAUSE <i>FOWLER</i> CONFLICTS WITH <i>DAVIS</i> 'S HOLDING THAT COURTS CAN WAIVE OR EXTEND STATUTORY LIMITATIONS PERIODS.....	9
B. REMAND FOR CONSIDERATION ON THE MERITS IS REQUIRED BECAUSE <i>FOWLER</i> CONFLICTS WITH MANY DECISIONS FROM THIS COURT HOLDING THAT EQUITABLE TOLLING APPLIES WHEN AN UNTIMELY FILING IS CAUSED BY MISCONDUCT <i>OF ANOTHER</i> .....	12
C. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE MORE FAIR, JUST, AND EQUITABLE FEDERAL STANDARDS.....	14
1. <u>Ineffective Assistance of Post-Conviction Counsel</u> ...15	
2. <u>Equitable Tolling</u> .....16	
a. Washington Cases Support Adoption of the Federal Standard.....16	
b. Analogous Federal Cases.....16	
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>WASHINGTON CASES</b>	
<i>Barr v. MacGugan</i> , 119 Wn.App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003).....	5
<i>In re Bonds</i> , 165 Wn.2d 135, 196 P.3d 672 (2008).....	2, 5, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>In re Carter</i> , 172 Wn.2d 917, 263 P.3d 1241 (2011).....	2, 7-8, 12, 14
<i>In re Haghghi</i> , 178 Wn.2d 435, 309 P.3d 459 (2013).....	2, 5, 8, 12, 13, 14
<i>In re Hoisington</i> , 99 Wn.App. 423, 993 P.2d 296 (2000).....	5, 7, 12
<i>In re Marriage of Olsen</i> , 183 Wn.App. 546, 333 P.3d 561 (2014).....	17
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Benn</i> , 134 Wn.2d 868, 952 P.2d 116 (1998).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint Petition of Dalluge</i> , 152 Wn.2d 772, 100 P.3d 279 (2004).....	15
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 188 Wn.2d 356, 395 P.3d 998 (2017), <i>abrogated on other grounds in State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Vandervlugt</i> , 120 Wn.2d 427, 436, 842 P.2d 950 (1992).....	14
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 169 Wn.App. 379, 279 P.3d 990 (2012).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—cont'd

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Matter of Fowler</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 158, 442 P.3d 647 (2019), review granted sub nom. <i>In re Fowler</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1007, 458 P.3d 790 (2020).....	8-9, 11, 12
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	12
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 189 Wn.App. 1039 (2015) (unpublished) (No. 33227-6-III) (August 18, 2015), review in part granted, cause remanded, 185 Wn.2d 1016, 368 P.3d 170 (2016).....	3
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 173 Wn.2d 895, 270 P.3d 591 (2012).....	13
<i>State v. Littlefair</i> , 112 Wn.App. 749, 51 P.3d 116 (2002).....	5, 7, 12, 16
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	15

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir.2003).....	5, 8, 19
<i>Calderon v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 128 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Gibbs v. Legrand</i> , 767 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631, 130 S.Ct. 2549, 177 L.Ed.2d 130 (2010).....	5, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Luna v. Kernan</i> , 784 F.3d 640, 646 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266, 132 S.Ct. 912, 181 L.Ed.2d 807 (2012).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1, 1332 S.Ct. 1309, 182 L.Ed.2d (2012).....	15
<i>Milam v. Harrington</i> , 953 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—cont’d

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Nara v. Frank</i> , 264 F.3d 310, 320 (3d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Spitsyn v. Moore</i> , 345 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5, 8, 18, 19
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413, 133 S.Ct. 1911, 185 L.Ed.2d 1044 (2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 408 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2005).....	18

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Mark A. Wilner, <i>Justice at the Margins: Equitable Tolling of Washington's Deadline for Filing Collateral Attacks on Criminal Judgments</i> , 75 Wash.L.Rev. 675, 695 (2000).....	17
---	----

**RULES AND STATUTES**

Public Records Act.....	6
RAP 16.3(c).....	10
RAP 16.5(a).....	10
RAP 18.8.....	5, 7, 9, 11
RCW 2.06.030.....	10
RCW 2.28.150.....	10
RCW 10.73.090.....	1, 2, 4, 10, 14, 16, 17, 20
RCW 10.73.100.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—cont'd

	Page
<b><u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u></b>	
CONST. art. IV, § 4.....	10
CONST. art. IV, § 6.....	10
CONST. art. IV, § 30.....	10
